A LAW TO AMEND THE GAME AND WILD BIRDS PROTECTION A.D. 1933. LAWS, 1922 TO 1927.

32 of 1933.

R. E. STUBBS,] Governor.

[31st July, 1933.

BE it enacted:

1. This Law may be cited as the Game and Wild Birds Short title. Protection (Amendment) Law, 1933, and shall be read as one with the Game and Wild Birds Protection Laws, 1922 38 of 1922. to 1927, (hereinafter called the "Principal Law"), and 6 of 1925. the Principal Law and this Law may together be cited as the Game and Wild Birds Protection Laws, 1922 to 1933.

2. Section 3 of the Principal Law is hereby amended Amendment as follows :-

of section 3 of Law 38 of

(a) by the deletion of sub-section (3) and the marginal 1922. note thereto and the substitution of the following therefor:-

"Licences to whom granted.

- (3) No licence under this Law shall be granted to any person unless such person is in possession of a firearms licence issued under the provisions of the Firearms Law, 1933, and which is in force at the time a licence under this Law is issued. No fee or charge shall be taken or made for the issue of a licence under this Law.";
- (b) by the deletion of sub-section (4) and the marginal note thereto and the substitution of the following therefor:-

"Duration of licence.

- (4) A licence under this Law other than one granted under the provisions of section 5 (3) hereof shall commence on the 11th September and shall expire on the 20th January."
- 3. Section 5 of the Principal Law is hereby amended Amendment as follows :-
 - (a) by the deletion of the words "1st February to the 19th August" in sub-section (1) and by the substitution therefor of the words "21st January to the 10th September";

of section 5 of Law 38 of 1922.

(b) by the deletion of the words "1st April and 19th August" in sub-section (5) and by the substitution therefor of the words "21st January to the 10th September".

Amendment of section 6 of Law 38 of 1922. 4. Section 6 of the Principal Law is hereby amended by the insertion immediately after the words "three months" of the words "and shall in addition be ordered to pay a fine of one shilling for each egg in respect of which the offence has been committed".

Amendment of section 11 (2) of Law 38 of 1922. 5. Section 11(2) of the Principal Law is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "one permanent reserve" and by the substitution therefor of the words "two permanent reserves".

Repeal of section 20 of Law 38 of 1922 and substitution of new section.

6. Section 20 of the Principal Law is hereby repealed and the following substituted therefor:—

"Reward to informers.

20. Where any person upon conviction has been sentenced to pay a fine for any offence against this Law the Governor may grant a reward not exceeding one-half of any such fine when recovered to any person whose information has, in his opinion, led to such conviction."

Date of coming into operation.

7. This Law shall come into operation on the 1st August, 1933.

This Law came into operation on 1st August, 1933.